CDU Master of Business Administration (Executive) Scholarship

As a valued member of our partnership with the NT Chamber of Commerce, Haymarket Chambers of Commerce, or NTIBN, we are committed to providing you with enriching learning opportunities. To support your professional growth, we are pleased to offer the CDU Master of Business Administration (Executive) Scholarship, which is a 10% discount on tuition fees for full-fee-paying students enrolling in the CDU Master of Business Administration (Executive) course.

The CDU Master of Business Administration (Executive will be offered to eligible students commencing In Intensive 1 through 5 of 2025 in the Master of Business Administration (Executive) – SBAD02. The terms, conditions, and eligibility requirements listed below apply to all recipients of the CDU MBA (Executive) Scholarship.

Eligibility

- 1) The scholarship is awarded at the discretion of CDU to students who are applying for the Master of Business Administration (Executive) and are members of the following organisations:
 - a. NT Chamber of Commerce
 - b. Haymarket Chambers of Commerce
 - c. NTIBN
- 2) Students must provide evidence of membership with one of the organizations listed in clause 1 by providing a completed Third Party Employer Authorisation Form.
- 3) The scholarship is only available for Australian or New Zealand Citizens, or those who hold Permanent Residency status in Australia.
- 4) The scholarship is only available for students commencing study in Intensive 1 through 5, 2025. You will not be considered eligible if you have previously enrolled in the Master of Business Administration (Executive) course.

Terms and Conditions and Ongoing Eligibility Requirements

- 1) The Scholarship cannot be used in conjunction with any other CDU tuition fee discount.
- 2) The scholarship is non-transferable, cannot be redeemed for cash or any other benefit, and applies exclusively to tuition fees for the eligible course.
- 3) The scholarship is valid for the entire duration of the course, provided all conditions of the scholarship are met.
- 4) The scholarship can only be applied to the recipient's first enrolment in the Master of Business Administration (Executive) and cannot be applied to any future applications for the same course.
- 5) The scholarship cannot be applied to any units undertaken with a partner institution or organisation.
- 6) Recipients must notify the scholarships team by emailing scholarships@cdu.edu.au if any of the following circumstances arise:
 - The recipient discontinues their studies, or



- The recipient defers or is approved for a leave of absence, or
- The recipient changes their course of study, or
- Any other circumstances that may affect the recipient's eligibility for the discount.
- 7) The scholarship remains valid as long as the recipient:
 - a. Remains enrolled part-time or full-time in the Master of Business Administration (Executive) on a full-fee-paying basis
- 8) The scholarship will be terminated if the recipient:
 - a. Fails to fulfill the ongoing eligibility requirements, such as:
 - i. Graduates from the Master of Business Administration (Executive); or
 - ii. cancels their enrolment at CDU; or
 - iii. has their enrolment cancelled at CDU; or
 - iv. the recipient ceases to be enrolled in the Master of Business Administration (Executive), or
 - b. Breaches the terms and conditions of the scholarship
 - c. Violates CDU's Code of Conduct Students or any other University policies
 - d. has provided false, inaccurate, incomplete or misleading information to obtain the scholarship
- 9) If the scholarship is terminated, the recipient will be notified, and an invoice for the full tuition fee may be issued. Appeals can be made through the University's complaints and appeals process.

The scholarship scheme is subject to CDU's <u>Common Course Rules</u>, including but not limited to the <u>Enrolment Policy</u>, <u>Scholarship Policy</u>, <u>Admissions Policy</u>, <u>Domestic Student Fee Policy</u>, and <u>Higher Education Academic Progression Policy</u>.

CDU reserves the right to amend these terms and conditions or withdraw the scholarship scheme at its discretion and without prior notice. However, students already enrolled and paying tuition under this scheme will continue to benefit for the duration of their eligible programme, provided they meet the scheme's terms.

Students who are uncertain about any of the terms and conditions are encouraged to write to CDU Scholarships at scholarships@cdu.edu.au.

